

No. 24-2080

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

J.N., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Oregon,  
No. 6:19-cv-00096-AA · Honorable Ann L. Aiken*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE DISABILITY RIGHTS  
EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, THE EAST BAY  
COMMUNITY LAW CENTER, ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

NOAH BRUMFIELD (*Counsel of Record*)  
EVAN WAINRIGHT  
ALLEN OVERY SHEARMAN  
STERLING US LLP  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 683-3800

WILLIAM S. KOSKI  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC, YOUTH &  
EDUCATION LAW PROJECT  
599 Stanford Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 723-2465

JUSTIN L. ORMAND  
ALLEN OVERY SHEARMAN  
STERLING US LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 610-6300

ERIC SINGERMAN  
KAYA MCRUER  
EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER  
2001 Center Street  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 548-4040

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund,  
The East Bay Community Law Center, et al.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Federal Law Requires a Free Appropriate Public Education for Children with Disabilities that Manifest in Behavioral Problems .....	11
II.   Lost Instructional Time, Including Time Lost Due to Shortened School Days, Can Cause Significant and Irreparable Harm .....	14
III.  Schools Must Implement Behavioral Supports that Keep Students in the Classroom, not Shorten their School Days.....	18
A.  Schools must place students with disabilities in the least restrictive learning environment, not shorten their school days .....	19
1.  The general education classroom is the presumptive placement for all students .....	20
2.  The IDEA emphasizes in-school placements .....	22
3.  Shortened school days are not on the continuum of placements .....	23
B.  Appropriate planning, tools, and trained personnel allow for effective behavioral interventions along the continuum of placement for students with disabilities .....	24
1.  Functional Behavioral Assessments and Behavioral Intervention Plans assist schools in providing students with disabilities effective, individualized behavioral support .....	25

2.	Using Positive Behavioral Interventions and Supports provided through a Multi-Tiered System of Supports allows students to remain at school.....	27
3.	The effective implementation of behavioral intervention tools is dependent on ensuring appropriate personnel are hired and trained in their use.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ., Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist. v. Holland ex rel. Holland</i> , 786 F. Supp. 874 (E.D. Cal. 1992), <i>aff'd sub nom. Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist., Bd. of Educ. v. Rachel H. ex rel. Holland</i> , 14 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19, 21
<i>D.R. ex rel. R.R. v. Redondo Beach Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 56 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>D.S. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>E.B. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	12
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	13
<i>J.N. v. Or. Dept. Of Educ.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 256 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.S. v. Houston Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>N.D. ex rel. parents acting as guardians ad litem v. Hawaii Dep't of Educ.</i> , 600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	14
<i>Roncker ex rel. Roncker v. Walter</i> , 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1983).....	21
<b>Statutes:</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(29) .....	12, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)(B) .....	11, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9) .....	12, 19

20 U.S.C. § 1401(26) .....	12, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1411(i) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A) .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(B) .....	28
20 U.S.C. §§ 1414(d)(4)(A)(i)-(ii), .....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1)(D)(ii) .....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1)(F).....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1)(F)(i).....	13, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1)(F)(ii).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 10805(1)(B) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 15043(2)(A)(i).....	4

**Regulations:**

34 C.F.R. § 300.107 .....	22
34 C.F.R. § 300.115.....	18
34 C.F.R. § 300.115(b)(1) .....	19, 22, 23
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.114–300.116.....	20, 24
34 C.F.R. § 300.117.....	22
34 C.F.R. § 300.156 .....	29
34 C.F.R. § 300.207 .....	29
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(4) .....	24, 27, 29
34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)(2)(i) .....	27
34 C.F.R. § 300.324(b)(2) .....	27

300 C.F.R. § 300.115(b)(1) .....	22
300 C.F.R. § 530(e).....	24

**Rules:**

Or. Admin. R. 581-015-2245(1).....	19, 22, 23
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1

**Other Authorities:**

<i>A Crisis of Disrupted Learning</i> , OREGON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION 12 (Jan. 2019) .....	21, 29
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, ETHNIC AND RACIAL DISPARITIES IN EDUCATION (2012) .....	31
BERC, DESTINATION GRADUATION: SIXTH GRADE EARLY WARNING INDICATORS FOR BALTIMORE CITY SCHOOLS: THEIR PREVALENCE AND IMPACT (2011).....	15
MELANIE HART BUEHLER ET AL., WHY BEING IN SCHOOL MATTERS: CHRONIC ABSENTEEISM IN OREGON PUBLIC SCHOOLS (2012).....	15
CALIFORNIA DROPOUT RESEARCH PROJECT AND THE CENTER FOR CIVIL RIGHTS REMEDIES AT THE CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT/PROYECTO DERECHOS CIVILES, THE HIDDEN COSTS OF CALIFORNIA’S HARSH SCHOOL DISCIPLINE: AND THE LOCALIZED ECONOMIC BENEFITS FROM SUSPENDING FEWER HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS (2017).....	16
David M. Cutler & Adriana Lleras-Muney, <i>Education and Health: Evaluating Theories and Evidence</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 12352, 2006).....	17
DISABILITY RIGHTS OREGON, SPECIAL EDUCATION: A GUIDE FOR PARENTS AND ADVOCATES (2012) .....	22
STACY B. EHRLICH, PRESCHOOL ATTENDANCE IN CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS: RELATIONSHIPS WITH LEARNING OUTCOMES AND REASONS FOR ABSENCES (University of Chicago Consortium on Chicago School Research: Research Report May 2014).....	14-15

Michael A. Gottfried, <i>Chronic Absenteeism and Its Effects on Students’ Academic and Socioemotional Outcomes</i> , 19(2) J. EDUC. FOR STUDENTS PLACED AT RISK 53 (2014).....	15
K. L. Henry & T. P. Thornberry, <i>Truancy and Escalation of Substance Use During Adolescence</i> , 71(1) J. STUDIES ON ALCOHOL AND DRUGS (2009).....	17
M. J. KIEFFER ET AL., THE MIDDLE GRADES STUDENT TRANSITIONS STUDY: NAVIGATING THE MIDDLE GRADES AND PREPARING STUDENTS FOR HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION (The Research Alliance for New York City Schools, Baltimore Education Research Consortium (“BERC”), 2011) .....	15
Letter from Sue Swenson, Acting Assistant Secretary, Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, and Ruth E. Ryder, Acting Director, Office of Special Education Programs, to Colleague (Aug. 1, 2016).....	18
Letter from Valerie C. Williams, of Special Education Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., to Colleague (July 19, 2022).....	24
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL EDUCATION PLACEMENT DETERMINATIONS (last accessed Aug. 13, 2024).....	20
Brea L. Perry & Edward W. Morris, <i>Suspending Progress: Collateral Consequences of Exclusionary Punishment in Public Schools</i> , 79 AM. SOC. REV. 1067 (2014).....	16
M. Karega Rausch & Russell Skiba, <i>Unplanned Outcomes: Suspensions and Expulsions in Indiana</i> , 2(2) CTR. FOR EVALUATION & EDUC. POL’Y: EDUC. POL’Y BRIEFS (2004).....	16
SACRAMENTO COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 3, SHORTENED DAY GUIDELINES .....	23
U.S. COMM’N ON CIVIL RIGHTS, BEYOND SUSPENSIONS: EXAMINING SCHOOL DISCIPLINE POLICIES AND CONNECTIONS TO THE SCHOOL-TO-PRISON PIPELINE FOR STUDENTS OF COLOR WITH DISABILITIES (2019).....	17
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, 2017-18 STATE AND NATIONAL ESTIMATIONS .....	16



U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. & REHAB. SERVS., OSEP POLICY SUPPORT 22-01, POSITIVE, PROACTIVE APPROACHES TO SUPPORTING CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES: GUIDE FOR STAKEHOLDERS (2022).....	25
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO CONSORTIUM ON SCHOOL RESEARCH, WHAT MATTERS FOR STAYING ON-TRACK AND GRADUATING IN CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS (2007) .....	15
<i>What Sorts of Things May I Ask for in the Way of Supplementary Aids and Services to Assist My Child in the Regular Classroom?</i> , DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA (last visited Aug. 13, 2024).....	21
